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Application No. ZBA FY2002-00014




Joel Greenbaum, 88 Mt. Warner Road, Hadley, filed an application with the Amherst Town Clerk on February 4, 2002 seeking a Special Permit to enlarge a non-conforming garage under Section 9.2 and to convert it into a duplex under Section 3.324 of the Zoning Bylaw on the premises located at 31 Hallock Street (Map 11C, Parcel 199, RG zone).

Legal notice was published February 27 and March 6, 2002 and notice was mailed to abutters on February 27, 2002. Board members Keri Heitner, Zina Tillona and Sonya Sofield attended the site visit on March 12th and sat for the public hearing on March 14, 2002.

Prior to the site visit the petitioner presented the board with a site plan including parking and floor plans, a management plan, and an exterior rendering, as required by the Rules and Regulations of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

At the site visit the Board observed that Hallock Street, near downtown Amherst, is a secondary side street with a sharp right angle turn to North Prospect Street. Pease Place, a short, unpaved lane, extends north at the end of Hallock Street. The proposed conversion is located near the west end of Hallock Street, one house east of Pease Place. The parcel currently contains a large, two-story 19th century vernacular dwelling, a garage and a partially decayed shed. The neighborhood contains a mix of residential uses included single family homes, multi-family dwellings, and rental units in houses and apartments. 

At the public hearing Bill Austin, architect, presented the request to convert the garage into two apartments. He described the house, constructed circa 1870, which contains 4 apartments; three one-bedroom units and one two-bedroom unit. Mr. Greenbaum, the new owner, has been improving the exterior as he repairs 31 Hallock Street to meet Building Code requirements.

Mr. Austin explained that the existing garage is non-conforming since it extends into the sideyard setback on the west side and intrudes over the property line into the adjoining property.  The proposed two-unit apartment building will use the portion of the garage footprint that does conform to the setback requirement and extend that footprint to the east.  The new building will be two-stories and contain1300 square feet. The lot is 21,500 square feet and 24,000 square feet are required for six units. There is 32% coverage and 35% is proposed. 
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A laundry room will be located in the basement of the new building for use by all of the tenants on site. There will be a separate room in the basement for refuse and recycling containers. Mr. Greenbaum will be responsible for lawn care, plowing, sanding, garbage removal and recycling. Exterior lighting will be installed at the back door and a motion detector light will be on the south side of the new building.

The back yard, 50’ x 120’, will be a grassed yard for the tenants after removal of the decayed shed. The existing row of lilacs and forsythia on the north property line will be maintained and augmented as needed. 

The driveway will remain on the west side of the parcel and 12 paved parking spaces will be provided at the north end of the driveway.

Mr. Greenbaum noted that the synthetic siding on the exterior of the front house will be removed and  replaced with siding compatible with the exterior of the new building.

Members of the public spoke to this request. Judy Simpson, 30 McClellan, expressed concern that increased pavement would affect her property.  She requested that no arbor vitae screening be planted as a buffer between the parceIs since that would cast shade into her yard and garden. Nancy Gordon, 27 Pease Place, spoke in support of the request, particularly regarding the parking. William Miller, 45-47 Hallock St, noted the improvement in the property under present ownership. He and Sigrid Baushinger, 7 Pease Place spoke of traffic concerns and expressed support for the proposed parking area at 31 Hallock Street.

Mr. Greenbaum indicated that no arbor vitae, only low bushes like forsythia and lilac, would define the north property line. He proposes to pave the parking area and stripe it. He concluded that he has four goals for this project. He plans on making the yard more aesthetically pleasing; providing 6,000 square feet of grass; consolidating parking for 31 and 39 Hallock Street; and adding to the community’s housing stock.

The Board discussed the dimensional requirements and the fact that  24,500 square feet of land is required for six units and this parcel contains 21,445 square feet, a deficit of 3,055 square feet. The Board also discussed that under the Converted Dwelling Section of the Bylaw, demolition is not allowed in conjunction with a conversion. 

Page 3 of 3



 Application No. ZBA FY2002-00014

The Board concluded that the proposal to demolish the garage and reconstruct a new building on the same foundation would be reducing the non-conformity of the garage. Reconstructing the garage to include a second dwelling unit is allowed under Section 9.22 of the Zoning Bylaw since essentially the petitioner would be extending the building and the use to one not substantially different in its affect on the neighborhood or on property in the vicinity.

The Board finds under 9.22 that the garage is currently non-conforming and actually straddles two parcels. Removing the garage and utilizing that portion of the garage foundation which is conforming, and then reconstructing and extending the building will not be substantially different than the existing residential uses to the north, east and west, nor will it be detrimental to the neighborhood. In fact, residents of the neighborhood support removing the garage and reconstructing it as a residence. Therefore the Board concludes that it will not have a detrimental effect on the neighborhood. 

Under 3.3241 the Board finds that the number of units will not exceed 6, the maximum number allowed in the General Residence zone. The conversion is suitably located in this mixed-use residential neighborhood of single-family homes, apartments and rentals. The Board can authorize a one-time waiver from the dimensional requirements, provided it is accordance with Section 9.22 (see above). The management plan was approved at the public hearing and the landscape plan was discussed.  Finally, the Board created conditions that will require a drainage plan be approved, which will mitigate any negative affect on neighboring property.

For all of the reasons stated above the Board voted unanimously to grant a Special Permit to Joel Greenbaum, 88 Mt. Warner Road, Hadley, to enlarge a non-conforming garage under Section 9.2 and to convert into a duplex under Section 3.324 of the Zoning Bylaw on the premises located at 31 Hallock Street (Map 11C, Parcel 199, RG zone) with conditions.

                                                                                                          
KERI HEITNER                     ZINA TILLONA                     SONYA SOFIELD
FILED THIS                day of                                 , 2002, at              in the office of the Amherst Town Clerk,                                                                                               
TWENTY‑DAY APPEAL period expires                                                            , 2002.

NOTICE OF DECISION mailed this          day of                                              , 2002, to the attached list of addresses by                                                      , for the Board.

NOTICE OF PERMIT or Variance filed this          day of                                  2002, in the Hampshire County Registry of Deeds.  
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The Zoning Board of Appeals hereby grants a special permit to Joel Greenbaum, 88 Mt. Warner Road, Hadley, to enlarge a non-conforming garage under Section 9.2 and to convert into a duplex under Section 3.324 of the Zoning Bylaw on the premises located at 31 Hallock Street (Map 11C, Parcel 199, RG zone) with the following conditions.

1. A drainage plan prepared by an engineer or a licensed  landscape architect shall be presented for approval by the Zoning Board of Appeals at a business meeting prior to issuance of a building permit.

2. A detailed landscape plan to be maintained in perpetuity, including forsythia and lilacs bushes, shall be presented for approval by the Zoning Board of Appeals at a business meeting prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

3. The duplex shall be constructed as shown on the plan approved at the hearing of March 14, 2002 and on file in this office

4. There shall be no more than six (6) units for a total of no more than nine (9) bedrooms on the site.

5. There shall be no more than twelve (12) parking spaces in the parking area.

6. There shall be no unregistered cars on the property.

7. The management of the property shall be as described on the management plan approved at the public hearing of March 14, 2002 and on file in this office.

8. Trash and recycling shall be kept in the basement of the duplex as shown on the plan approved at the hearing of March 14, 2002 and on file in this office.

9. The exterior of both buildings on the site shall have compatible exterior materials and colors.

10.  The phone number of the property manager shall be on file in the office of Inspection Services and in this office.

11. This permit expires upon change of ownership or management of 31 Hallock Street.

12.  In accordance with Article 14, Phased Growth of the Zoning Bylaw, this request is subject to Section 14.52. Development authorizations are available as of April 2002.

                                                                                                      

Keri Heitner, Chair

Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals

                                                                                                                      

Date
